
Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2022 or 2023 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott has adjusted their Catalog Values such that "Current" Catalog Values
reflect the actual current Retail Value (VF condition).  The Scott Value for MNH
is used where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot based on condition and true
quantity.  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum, quality,
duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The
"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot,  and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)
:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES

1 i 26  (Type III), 1857 Issue, Mint, OG, LH, Sound Cond., F-VF . . . . . . (P).... 65.00 30.00
2 o 26 // 1053,  1857-1956 Period, 56 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Mostly Sound 

Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1500.00 E 500.00
3 i 40 "1 c. Blue," 1875 Reissue, Unused, NGAI,  Sound Cond., F-VF, 

Includes "Stanley Gibbons" Cert. Stating "Genuine".. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 360.00
4 i 65, 207, 210, 212, 214, 260 (6 Diff.), 1861-94 Issues, Unused, All Appear 

to be MNH (But with Minor Gum Dist.), OG, AVG-Fine, 
SCV of $875.00 is For Hinged.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 875.00 + 200.00

5 o 67  "5 c. Buff" (1861 Issue), Used, "Paid" Cancel, Small Faults, 
AVG, Offered "As Is".. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 775.00 120.00

6 o 71  "30 c. Orange" (1861 Issue), Used, Neat "Target" Cancel, 
Sound Cond., Fine for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 80.00

7 i 77 "15 c. Lincoln" (1866 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., 
AVG Centering, SCV of $1900.00 is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1900.00 320.00

8 o 90  (E. Grill), 1868 Issue, Used, Light Cancel, Sound Cond., Fine. . . . (P).... 400.00 160.00
9 o 112 "1 c. Buff", Used. Sound Cond., Close to Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 50.00
10 i 113, 115,  Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., AVG Centering, 

SCV of $1190.00 is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1190.00 220.00
11 i 115 "6 c. Ultra" (1869 Issue), Unused, Dist. Gum (May be Regummed), 

Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV of $1000.00 is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 300.00
12 i 115, 156,  1869-73 Issues, Unused, OG, Each with HR, Poor Centering. . . (P).... 2700.00 300.00
13 i 116  "10 c. Yellow" (1869 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., 

F-VF, SCV is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 750.00 300.00
14 o 119, 121,  "15 c. & 30 c. Values," 1869, Used, Minor Faults, AVG-VF. . . . (P).... 640.00 150.00
15 o 121 "30 c. Eagle" (1869 Issue), Used, Few Blunt Perfs, Fine. . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 150.00
16 i 123 "1 c. Buff", 1875 Issue, Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . (P).... 220.00 110.00
17 i 165 "30 c. Value", 1873 Issue, Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., Fine, 

SCV of $1200.00 is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 300.00
18 i 190  "30 c. Full Black" (1879 Issue), Mint, Dist. OG, Sound Cond., 

Close to Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 850.00 260.00
19 o 205 // 260,  1882-94 Period, 41 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Generally Sound 

Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 962.75 280.00
20 o 218 "90 c. Purple" (1888 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.00 75.00
21 i 220 // 560, E5, E13,  1890-1925 Period, 15 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound 

Cond., OG, Hinged, Some are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.50 280.00
22 i 231, 237-240,  Five Diff., 1893 Issue, Unused, All Appear MNH (But with 

Slight Gum Dist.), Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, SCV of 
$982.00 is for Hinged.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 982.00 200.00

23 o 238-240 (3), "Columbians", Used, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 370.00 120.00
24 i 243 "$3.00 Green," 1893 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., Dist. Gum, VF.. . . (P).... 1500.00 700.00
25 i,ii 246, 248, 250, 251,  1894 Issues, Unused, Some Gum Dist., #246 is MNH,  

Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 551.00 95.00
26 i 253-256, 273,  Five Diff., 1894-95 Issues, Unused, OG, F-VF Cond... . . . . (P).... 695.00 140.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                Cat. Value          Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
27 i 260 "50 c. Orange", 1894 Issue, Mint, OG, LH, Blunt Corner Perf., 

Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 475.00 100.00
28 i 262 "$2.00 Blue" (1884 Issue), Unused, LH, OG, Light Gum Crease, 

AVG Centering, SCV is $2750.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2750.00 400.00
29 i 269 // 591,  1895-1925 Period, 17 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 483.50 190.00
30 ii 296 "4 c. Pan-Am"., 1901 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Fine.. . . . . . (P).... 170.00 60.00
31 ii 328, 329,  Two of Each, 1907 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 300.00 60.00
32 ii 328, 329, 537,  Each as Blk. of 4, 1907-19 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound 

Cond., F-VF for Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 735.00 140.00
33 ii 409  Schermack (Type III) Coil Strips, 1912 Issue, Includes Four Strips 

of 4 (One with a Guide Line and One with Paste-Up Joint) + a Strip 
of 3, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF for Issue, SCV is Hinged. . . . (P).... 195.00 ++ 140.00

34 ii 443 Coil Pair, with an Apparent "Guide Line" (Probably Fake), OG, 
MNH, VF, SCV is for Regular Coil Pair, Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . (P).... 160.00 50.00

35 ii,i 548-549 (x 10),  550 (x 7), 803-834 (32), 1920 & 1938 Issues, Mixed 
MNH & LH, F-VF, Sound Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 820.00 E 300.00

36 ii 599A (Type II), Coil Pair,1929 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., Fine. . . . (P).... 500.00 200.00
37 ii 599A (Type II), Coil Pair, 1929 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . (P).... 500.00 260.00
38 ii 630 "White Plains" Souv. Sheet, 1926 Issue, MNH, OG, Sheet has 

been Folded, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 300.00
39 ii 658 "1 c. Kans.", 1929 Issue, Mint Sheet of 100 Stamps, Some Perf. 

Separations, Small Piece of Selvage Missing at Bottom, All Stamps 
& P# Blk. are Sound Cond., OG, MNH, AVG-Fine Centering.. . . . (P).... 565.00 + 220.00

40 ii 658-668 (11),  "Kans." Set Cmpt., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 431.50 170.00
41 ii 661 (x 12), 674 (x 12),  1929 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 780.00 260.00
42 ii 669-679 (11), "Nebr." Set Cmpt., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 530.50 220.00
43 ii 750 // 771,  1933-35 "Farley" Issues, 5 Souv. Sheets + 17 Singles + 40 Pairs 

(Some are Line or Gutter Pairs), All Diff., All Mint (Mostly NGAI), 
NH, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 318.00 150.00

44 ii 778 // 4806,  Souv. Sheets, 39 Diff., 1936-2013 Issues, Sound Cond., 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $101.51. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 101.51 F 200.00

45 ii 803-834, 839-851, 832c,  "Prexie" Set Cmpt. (Includes Coil Pairs Cmpt.), 
Sound Cond., All MNH, OG, F-VF, 1938-39 & 1954 Issues.. . . . . (P).... 209.00 120.00

46 ii 855 "Baseball" (94 Stamps + 3 P# Blks.) + #906, "Chinese Resistance" 
(39 Stamps + 4 P# Blks.), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 431.00 190.00

47 ii 1686-1689 (4),  "Bicentennial" Souv. Sheets, 30 Cmpt. Sets, 1976 Issue, 
Sound Cond., MNH, OG, VF, Face Value is $129.00 (2. lbs.). . . . . (P).... 510.00 220.00

48 ii 2869, 2870, "Legends of the West", 1994 Issue, Recalled & Normal 
Sheet, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 120.00

49 ii 2870 "Recalled Legends of the West," Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 125.00 110.00
50 ii 3409-3413  "Space" Souv. Sheets, Uncut Press Sheet (with 5 Diff.), 2000 Issue, 

Sound Cond., MNH, OG, VF, Face Value is $38.50.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 90.00
U.S.  AIRMAIL
51 i C1, C4-C6,  Four Diff., 1918 & 1923 Issues, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 

LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 197.50 80.00
52 o C1-C6, C18  Seven Diff., Used, 1918-33 Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 222.50 100.00
53 i, o C1 // C131, E1-E23, CE1 // QE4, Collection, 170 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on 

Pages, Mint (OG) & Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . (P).... .... 300.00
54 ii C7-C12, C16-C31 (22),  All Diff., MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 204.00 110.00
55 ii C48 // C147,  15 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 4 c. to 98 c. Values, Sound Cond., 

All MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $167.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 167.90 F 240.00
56 ii C133 // C145,  "Scenic American Landscapes", 10 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 

All in Original USPS Retail Wrap, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $145.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 317.00 240.00

U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
57 ii E7 "10 c. Green", MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 80.00
58 ii E11 "10 c. Ultramarine", MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF, "PSE" Cert.. . . (P).... 45.00 50.00
59 ii J79a "1/2 c. Scarlet," 1931 Issue, 3 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (100 Stamps Each), 

Diff. P#'s or Positions, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 464.40 170.00
60 ii J79a, J80, J82-J84,  Five Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (100 Stamps Each), 

½ c. to 10 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 793.70 280.00
61 ii J89-J94, J96-J98,  Ten Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (100 Stamps Each), 

Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $82.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 82.00 F 110.00
62 ii, o J89 // J99,  Ten Cmpt. Mint Sheets (1 c. // 8 c. Values), Face Value is $28.00 

+ 3 Cancelled Sheets (4 c., 10 c. & 50 c. Values), Face Value was 
$64.00, All Sheets 100 Stamps Each, Sound Cond., NH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 350.00 E 120.00

63 o Q1-Q12 (12),  Accumulation, 112 Stamps (12 Diff.), Used, Mixed Cond., 
AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 709.50 200.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                Cat. Value          Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
64 ii UY5 Unsevered Postal Reply Card, "1 c. + 1 c. Blue," 1910 Issue, Unused, 

No Writing or Printing, Sound Cond., Clean, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 90.00
U.S.  REVENUES
65 o PROPRIETARY Stamps, Affixed to 9 Diff. Items (6 are Glass Bottles), 1898-

1914 Period, Some of the items Appear to have Part of the Original 
Contents, Mixed Cond., Typical Age & Wear. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
66 ii JDS11-JDS29 (19),  "Junior Duck Stamps", 2003-21 Issues, 19 Diff., 

Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $95.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.00 90.00
67 i RW1 "$1.00 Blue," Unused, No Gum, Tiny Hinge Thin, F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 65.00
68 o RW2 "$1.00 Rose Lake," 1935 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., 

Very Light Signature, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 160.00 65.00
69 o RW3 // RW43,  1936 // 1976 Issues, 36 Diff. Duck Stamps, All Used, 

Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 768.00 0.00
70 ii RW38-RW55,  18 Diff., 1971-88 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 

Face Value is $118.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 301.00 220.00
71 o RW52 // RW78,  1985 // 2011 Issues, 17 Diff. Federal Duck Stamps (Affixed 

to Michigan Licenses), Includes 12 Diff. State of Michigan Hunting 
Stamps, Plus Various Hunting Tags (Receipts), Some Mixed Cond., 
but the Federal Stamps are Sound, F-VF, SCV is Duck Stamps . . . (P).... 200.00 ++ 100.00

72 ii RW56-RW61, RW63-RW68, 12 Diff., 1989 // 2001 Issues, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $175.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 F 280.00

73 ii RW65A-RW72A,  Eight Diff, 1998-2005 Issues, Sound Cond., Self-Adhesive 
Issues, MNH, VF, Face Value is $120.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 F 220.00

74 ii RW69-RW81,  2002-14 Issues, 13 Diff. Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $195.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 195.00 F 320.00

75 ii RW73A-RW81A,  Nine Diff., 2006-14 Issues, Sound Cond., Self-Adhesive 
Issues, MNH, VF, Face Value is $135.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 135.00 F 260.00

76 ii RW82-RW87,  Six Diff., 2015-20 Issues, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $150.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.00 F 240.00

77 ii RW82A-RW87A,  Six Diff., 2015-20 Issues, Sound Cond., Self-Adhesive 
Issues, MNH, VF, Face Value is $150.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.00 F 280.00

STATE HUNTING STAMPS
78 ii HAWAII,   #1,  "$5.00 Nene Goose," 1996 Issue, Mint Sheet of 30 Stamps 

(Folded), Stamps are Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face is $150.00. . . (P).... 270.00 120.00
79 ii MICHIGAN,   #1,  Full Sheet of 10 Stamps, 1976 Issue, Fresh, Sound Cond., 

MNH, VF, Face Value is $21.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 50.00 + 40.00
80 ii MONTANA,   #36, 38, 40  +  Virginia,  #9-11, Six Diff. Duck Stamps (6 of 

Each), 1988 // 1998 Issues, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $180.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 312.00 90.00

U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
81 i 579 Rotary Press (Perf. 11 x 10), 1923 Issue, Two Blks. of 4 with P# & 

Star (2 Diff. P#'s), Mint, OG, LH, One Blk. a Few Perf. Separations, 
Otherwise Sound Cond., Just Fine Centering.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 440.00

82 ii,i 611, 612,  Seven Diff. P# Blks. (6 are #611), "2 c. Harding", 1923 Issue, 
OG, Most are MNH, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P)... 767.50 300.00

83 ii 619 Four P# Blks. of 6 (4 Diff. P#'s or Positions), 1 Stamp with Small 
Thin, Few Weak Perfs., Otherwise Sound, MNH, OG, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 400.00

84 ii 803-831, 1030 // 1214,  1938-61 Issue, 55 Diff. P# Blks. of 4, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 236.00 120.00

85 ii 807 Three "Electric Eye" Vert. Margin P# Blks. of 10 (3 Diff. P#'s), 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 160.00

86 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 15 Diff. P# Blks. + Two Full Sheets, $1.00 to $5.15 
Values, Sound Cond., All MNH, VF, Face Value is $151.80. . . . . . (P).... 151.80 F 240.00

87 ii ACCUMULATION,  1937-78 Period, Over 1,000 P# Blks. (in Mounts on 
Pages), Mostly 3 c. to 15 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $344.00 (14. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 344.00 F 480.00

88 ii C7-C9 (3),  Cmpt. Set, Bottom Margin P# Blks. of 6, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 185.00 110.00

89 ii O127 // O138,  1983-85 Issues, 29 P# Blks., Mostly Diff. (In Terms of 
P# or Position), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 256.00 110.00

U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
90 ii 972-996 (24),  115 Mint Sheets (24 Diff.), Contained in a "White Ace" Album 

(With Slip Case), 1948-50 Issues, Generally Sound. Cond., MNH, 
OG, F-VF, Face Value is $184.50 (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 184.50 F 260.00

91 ii 1734 "13 c. Indian Head Penny", 11 Mint Sheets, 1978 Issue, MNH, 
Sound Cond., VF, Face Value is $214.50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 214.50 F 320.00

92 ii 2721 // 3350a,  "American Music Series", 17 Diff. Mint Sheets, 29 c. to 33 c. 
Values, Sound Cond., MNH, OG, F-VF, Face Value is $131.10. . . (P).... 447.00 200.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                Cat. Value          Value
U.S.  MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
93 ii 2869, 2870, "Legends of the West", 1994 Issue, Recalled & Normal 

Mini-Sheet, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 140.00 120.00
94 ii ACCUMULATION,  38 Mint Sheets (10 Diff.), Mostly 13 c. Values, Includes 

"Pueblo Art" (x 4), "CAPEX" (x 12) & "State Flags" (x 15), Dist. 
Gum at Edges of Some Sheets, All Stamps are Sound Cond., OG, 
Nearly All are MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $229.74. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 229.74 F 320.00

95 ii ACCUMULATION,  38 Mint Sheets (37 Diff.), All 13 c. & 15 c. Values, 
All have been Folded, All Stamps are Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $313.44. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 313.44 F 400.00

96 ii ACCUMULATION,  Air Mail Issues, 21 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (11 Diff.), 5 c. 
to 40 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, OG, F-VF, Face $174.50. . . . (P).... 174.50 F 240.00

97 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 36 Mint Sheets (21 Diff.), Incl. 21 Se-Tenants, 
All 29 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value $290.58.. (P).... 290.58 F 400.00

98 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 33 Diff. Mint Sheets, 23 are Se-Tenants, All 
32 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $202.24.. . (P).... 202.24 F 280.00

99 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 25 Mint Sheets (13 Diff.), 18 are Se-Tenants, 
All 15 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face $182.10. . . (P).... 182.10 F 240.00

100 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 68 Mint Sheets (38 Diff.), All 5 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $170.00. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 170.00 F 240.00

101 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 95 Mint Sheets (47 Diff.), All 4 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $198.80. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 198.80 F 260.00

102 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 39 Mint Sheets (20 Diff.), Mostly Se-Tenants, 
32 c. & 33 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face $217.00. . . (P).... 217.00 F 300.00

103 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 42 Mint Sheets (6 Diff.), All 37 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $288.60.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 288.60 F 420.00

104 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 31 Mint Sheets (24 Diff.), All 29 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., MNH, OG, F-VF, Face Value is $311.75. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 311.75 F 440.00

105 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 46 Mint Sheets, All in Original USPS Retail 
Wrap, All 32 c. Values, Includes 27 Se-Tenant Sheets, Some Duplic., 
Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $294.40 (5. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... 294.40 F 420.00

106 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 94 Mint Sheets (37 Diff.), 4 c. to 11 c. Values, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $287.04 (2. lbs.). . . (P).... 287.04 F 380.00

107 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 41 Mint Sheets, Slight Duplication, All in 
Original USPS Retail Wrap, 33 c. to 44 c. Values, Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $262.03 (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 262.03 F 400.00

108 ii COMMEMORATIVE  Issues, 25 Diff. Mint Sheets (9 are Se-Tenants), All 
20 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face is $240.00. . . . (P).... 240.00 F 340.00

109 ii NON-DENOMINATIONAL Issues, 22 Mint Sheets (13 Diff.), Regular & 
Christmas Issues, 1 c. to 34 c. Values, Sound Cond., All MNH, 
F-VF, Face Value is $222.30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 222.30 F 280.00

110 ii REGULAR  Issues, 58 Mint Sheets (35 Diff.), 1 c. to 83 c. Values, Sound 
Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $262.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 262.90 F 360.00

U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
111 ii 4828a-4844a, "Harry Potter", 2013 Issue, 5 Cmpt. Bklts. (BK307), Sound 

Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $63.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 200.00
112 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 30 Cmpt. Booklet Panes of 20 (5 Diff.), Mint, Never 

Folded, Sound Cond., VF, Face Value $378.00 (1/22/2023 Rates). (P).... 378.00 F 600.00
113 ii ACCUMULATION,  66 Cmpt. Bklts. (39 Diff.), Mostly 15 c. to 33 c. Values, 

Sound Cond., With Covers or Never Folded Panes, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $227.41. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 227.41 F 320.00

U.S.  SOUVENIR PAGES
114 o SOUVENIR PAGES,  1972-91 & 1999-2001 Period, Colln. of 710 Pages, 

Mostly Diff., Each with Stamp & First Day Cancel, Not Folded, 
Sound Cond., Clean, VF (12. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2300.00 E 240.00

DANISH WEST INDIES
115 ii,i 17, 24, 40-42,  Four Diff. Blks. of 4 + 1 Blk. of 9, 1898-1905 Issues, All Mint, 

Typical Dry OG, One #41 with Perf. Stain, Some LH, Many are 
MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 550.00 240.00

MICRONESIA
116 ii COLLECTION,  2006-11 Period, 129 Stamps + 146 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

Appears to be Cmpt. for the Period, Sound Cond., All MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $630.00 (3.lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 630.00 F 420.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

117 ii ACCUMULATION,  1935-86 Period, Couple Thousand Mint Stamps (in 
Mounts on Pages), Mostly 3 c. to 22 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $260.00 (9.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 260.00 F 360.00
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                                                                                                                                                Cat. Value          Value
U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS  (Cont.)
118 o ACCUMULATION,  1855-1956 Period, 210 Stamps, Mostly Diff., On Stock 

Pages, All Used, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., 
AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 180.00

119 ii COLLECTION, 1940-85 Period, About 1,300 Diff. Stamps (Mtd. on Album 
Pages), Mostly 3 c. to 20 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $121.00 (10. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 121.00 F 200.00

120 ii COLLECTION, 1978-96 Period, About 1,000 Stamps (in Mounts on Pages), 
Mostly Diff., 13 c. to 32 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $275.00 (3. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 275.00 F 400.00

121 o COLLECTION,  1855-1956 Period, 90 Diff. Used Stamps, Many Better Items, 
Some Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... 1600.00 E 300.00

122 o COLLECTION,  120 "Washington-Franklin" Stamps, Mostly Diff., Used, 
1908-20 Period, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, AVG-VF. . . . (P).... .... 220.00

123 ii REGULAR Issues, 1954-83 Period, 211 Mint Stamps (in Mounts on Pages), 
Mostly Diff., Includes Coil Singles & Pairs, Some B.O.B. Issues, 
Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $53.06. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 53.06 F 110.00

U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

124 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 24 Stamps + One Bklt. + 3 Full Sheets, $1.00 to $10.75 
Values, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $176.70. . . . . . . (P).... 176.70 F 260.00

125 ii "DOLLAR" Values, #5295 (x 200) + #5296 (x 100) + #5700 (x 50), All as 
Cmpt. Mint Panes of 10, Sound Cond., VF, Face Value $500.00.. . (P).... 500.00 F 750.00

126 ii "FOREVER" (Global),  25 Cmpt. Panes of 10 (3 Diff.), 2018-22 issues, Mint, 
Sound Cond., VF, Face Value is $362.50 (1/22/2023 Rates). . . . . . (P).... 362.50 F 600.00

127 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 140 Margin Strips (16 or 20 Stamps Each), 6 c. to 
18 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face $327.00. . . . . . (P).... 327.00 F 440.00

128 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,000 Mint Stamps, 20 c. to 29 c. Values, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $241.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 241.00 F 340.00

129 ii ACCUMULATION,  3700 Stamps, Mint, OG, 4 c. to 18 c. Values, Sorted 
and Counted in Glassines, Sound, MNH, F-VF, Face $308.00.. . . . (P).... 308.00 F 400.00

130 ii DOLLAR VALUES,  45 Diff. Mint Stamps, $1.00 to $16.25 Values, Sound 
Cond., All MNH, F-VF Face Value is $238.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 238.00 F 400.00

131 ii DOLLAR VALUES,  47 Mint Stamps, $1.00 to $14.00 Values, Sound Cond., 
All MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $253.20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 253.20 F 460.00

132 ii MINT YEAR SETS,  1973-99 Period, 25 Sets, Most in Original USPS Retail 
Wrap (No Albums Included), Many Include the "Showgard" Mounts, 
Some Duplication, Mostly 8 c. to 33 c. Values, Sound Cond., 
OG, F-VF, Face Value is $227.59. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 227.59 F 320.00

133 ii SOUV. SHEETS,  Ten Diff. (10 of Each), 1994-2009 Period, Sound Cond., 
All are MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $312.40. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 312.40 F 500.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

134 o, i BOX LOT #1 (7. lbs.) Contains About 10,000 Stamps (on Stock Cards), Mostly 
Used, Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Regular & Commemorative Issues, 
Also Includes Some Unused & MNH Stamps, Some Mixed Cond., 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

135 o BOX LOT #2  (9. lbs.) Contains Over 7000 Stamps, Used, Mostly On Paper, 
Not Sorted, Includes a Few World Wide, Mostly USA Regular Issues, 
Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 70.00

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS

136 C 3182a-3191o, "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 150 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All 
with Postal Commemorative Soc. Cachet & Typed Addr., Mtd. in 
the P.C.S. Album, Sound Cond., Clean, VF (7. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 300.00 E 100.00

137 C 3182a-3191o,  "Celebrate the Century", 1998-2000 Issues, Cmpt. Set of 150 
Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Fleetwood" Cachets, No Addr., Sound Cond., 
Clean, VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 260.00 100.00

138 C "COLORANO SILK" Cachets, 47 Diff. F.D.C.'s + 2 Maxi-Cards, 1973-90 
Issues, No Addr., Sound Cond., Clean VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

139 C "FLEETWOOD" Cachets, About 750 Diff. F.D.C.'s, No Addr., 1990-94 
Period, Includes Many Better Items, Sound Cond., VF (7.5 lbs.). . . (P).... .... 170.00

140 C "FLEETWOOD" Cachets, About 800 Diff. F.D.C.'s, No Addr., 1979-89 
Period, Some Better Items, Sound Cond., VF (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

141 C "FLEETWOOD"  Cachets, Over 1000 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1995-2000 Period, 
All No Addr., Clean, VF Cond. (11. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00
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U.S.  COVERS  (Cont.)
142 C ACCUMULATION,  Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Over 700 Covers (Mostly 

F.D.C.'s), Some with Cachet, Some are Addressed, Some Mixed 
Cond., AVG-VF (18. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

143 C COLLECTION,  1991-2000 Period, 35 Diff. "Large" Size F.D.C.'s, Most with 
Full Mini-Sheet or Souv. Sheet, Five are the "WWII" Issue (Blks. of 
10), Includes All 10 "Celebrate the Century" Mini-Sheets, No Cachets, 
No Addr., All Clean, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

144 C COLLECTION,  585 Diff. F.D.C.'s, "Artcraft" & "Artmaster" Cachets, 
No Addr., 1992-98 Period, Sound Cond., Clean, F-VF (5. lbs.). . . . (P).... .... 120.00

145 C COLLECTION,  68 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Cachet, Typed Addr., Includes 
34 Diff. "Famous Americans", 5 Diff. "Transport Planes" and 29 Diff.
"Liberty" Issue, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

146 C COLLECTION,  44 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1955-94 Issues, All with Cachet, Includes 
"Flok" (x 6), "Overseas Mailer" (x 23) and "Sports" Topical (x 15), 
No Addr., Clean, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

147 C "SPACE" Topical, 230 Diff. Commemorative Covers, All with Cachet, No 
Addr., 1963-2003 Period, Mostly Event Covers, Includes 175 Diff. 
"Colorano Silk" Cachets (Space Shuttle Mission), 1981-2003 Period, 
Sound Cond., VF (2.5 lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

UNITED NATIONS  COVERS
148 C ACCUMULATION,  1975-83 Period, 518 F.D.C.'s, All with "Official Geneva" 

Cachet, No Addr., Includes New York, Geneva & Vienna Issues, All 
with Inscription Blk. of 4 (or Souv. Sheet), Some Duplication, Sound 
Cond.,VF (5.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 60.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

149 ii BOX LOT #1 (1.5 lbs.) Contains Over 2000 Mint Stamps, Strong Duplication 
of Some, Many Se-Tenant Strips, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Mostly Pre-1990 Period. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

150 ii BOX LOT #2 (2. lbs.) Contains Over 100 Mint Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), 
Over 2500 Total Stamps, Various Countries, Mostly Pre-1980 Period, 
Generally Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

151 ii BOX LOT #3 (1.5 lbs.) Contains Over 100 Mint Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), 
Over 2500 Total Stamps, Mostly Pre-1982 Period, Many Diff. 
Countries and Topics, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

152 ii BOX LOT #4 (2. lbs.) Contains About 240 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Pre-2000 
Period, Mint, Sound, Mostly Light Duplication, OG, MNH, F-VF.. (P).... .... 240.00

153 ii BOX LOT #5 (1.5 lbs.) Contains About 150 Mint Souv. Sheets, With Some 
Duplication, Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF. . . (P).... .... 200.00

154 i, o BOX LOT #6 (8. lbs.) Contains About 4,350 Diff. Stamps, Hinged or Mounted 
on Pages, World, Mint & Used, Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

155 o, i BOX LOT #7 (7. lbs.) Contains About 2,500 Stamps (Mostly Used) + About 
250 Diff. Picture Post Cards + Some Covers + Movie Actor Picture 
Cards + Some Misc. Items, Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... .... 160.00

156 C,o,i BOX LOT #8  (15.5 lbs.) Contains Hundreds of Misc. Items, Includes Paper 
Ephemera + Picture Post Cards + Some Covers + Stamps (On & Off 
Paper), Wide Variety of Items, Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . (P).... .... 100.00

157 i, o BOX LOT #9 (2.5 lbs.) Contains Hundreds of "Cinderella" Items, World 
Wide, Includes Seals, Labels, Ephemera, Revenues & Misc. Items, 
Wide Variety, Some Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

158 o, i BOX LOT #10 (5. lbs.) Contains About 6,700 Stamps (on Stock Pages), 
Mostly Used, Plus 13 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Pre-1980 Period, Light 
Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

159 o, i BOX LOT #11 (4. lbs.) Contains 4,270 Stamps (on Pages or Stock Cards), 
Mostly Used, Pre-1980 Period, Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

160 o, i BOX LOT #12 (7.5 lbs.) Contains About 4,300 Stamps, Mostly 1949-55 
Period, Mostly Hinged on Pages, Mostly Diff., Mostly Used, 
Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

161 o BOX LOT #13 (9. lbs.) Contains Over 9000 Stamps, World Wide, Sorted in 
2 Stock Books, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF. . (P).... .... 400.00

162 o BOX LOT #14 (8. lbs.) Contains Over 9500 Stamps, Sorted on Stock Pages 
or in Glassines, World Wide, Includes Many Canada & Ireland, 
Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00

163 o, i BOX LOT #15 (10. lbs.) Contains Over 9000 Stamps, Identified on #102 Cards 
(or in Glassines), World Wide, Limited Duplication, Mostly Pre-2000 
Period, Mint & Used, Some Cmpt. Sets, Wide Variety, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 500.00
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WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS  (Cont.)
164 C, o BOX LOT #16 (11. lbs.) Contains 196 Germany F.D.C.'s + 70 Austria F.D.C.'s 

(All Diff., with Cachet, No Addr., in Albums), 1972-85 Period, Plus 
Over 2000 Ireland Stamps (Used) + 600 Diff. Japan Stamps (Used) 
+ Some USA Stamps & Misc. Items, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS
165 i,ii "M" to "S" COUNTRIES, 214 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, All Mint, OG, 

Mostly Pre-1960 Issues, Generally Sound, LH or MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 929.00 300.00
166 o, i COLLECTION, 135 Stamps, World Wide, Mint & Used, Includes Many Used 

High Values, Generally Sound, Mostly F-VF, Inventory Included. . (P).... 1070.00 220.00
167 i,ii COLLECTION,  Pre-1990 Issues, 88 Diff. Stamps + 1 Bklt. Pane + 2 Souv. 

Sheets, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Generally Sound Cond., OG, LH or 
MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 859.00 300.00

168 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  215 Diff. Items, Mostly Pre-2000 Issues, Many Topical 
Issues, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 280.00

169 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  97 Diff. + 24 Stamps, Mostly Topical Issues, Pre-2000 
Issues, Includes Many Belgium (and Colonies) & Netherlands, Some 
Better Items, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 941.00 180.00

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
170 ii "DISNEY" Topical, 20 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Sound Cond., MNH, VF.. . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
171 ii "FAMOUS PEOPLE", 46 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly Movie Related, Includes 

Marilyn Monroe & Elvis Presley, Mostly Pre-2000 Period, Sound 
Cond., All MNH, VF (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

172 ii "PRINCESS DIANA" Topical, Colln. of 52 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1981 & 1997 
Issues, Sound Cond., All MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

173 ii GOLD FOIL ISSUES,  21 Diff. Stamps, Topical Issues, Includes 17 Baseball 
Players (St. Vincent) + 4 Space & Olympic Topicals (Chad), Sound 
Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

174 ii WILDLIFE Topical, 116 Diff. Stamps + 54 Souv. Sheets, Various Animals, 
Includes Former French Colonies, Somalia & Cambodia, Pre-2018 
Issues, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

175 ii WILDLIFE Topical, 97 Stamps + 77 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All Cmpt. Sets, 
Includes France, Guinee, Guinee-Bissau & Congo, Includes Various 
Animals & Wildlife, Pre-2017 Period, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . (P).... .... 240.00

176 ii WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, 220 Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All Cmpt. 
Mint Sets, "A" to "G" Countries, Pre-2001 Issues, Sound Cond., 
All MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 606.00 240.00

177 ii WORLD WILDLIFE FUND,  291 Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., Cmpt. 
Mint Sets, "H" to "Z" Countries, Pre-2001 Period, Sound Cond., 
All MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 604.75 240.00

CANADA

178 ii ACCUMULATION, A Few Thousand Stamps (Mostly Multiples), Mostly Pre-
1980 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is 
$450.00 (Canadian), Includes Corner Blks & Bklt. Panes (2. lbs.).. (P).... 450.00 F 300.00

179 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 250 Bklts. (or Bklt. Panes), Mostly Diff., Pre-2000 
Period, Sound, MNH, Face Value is $444.76 (Canadian), F-VF. . . (P).... 444.76 F 300.00

180 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,200 Mint Stamps, Mostly 1983-89 Period, Incl.
Singles & Blocks, Sound, MNH, OG, Face Value is $469.00 (Canadian), 
F-VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 469.00 F 320.00

181 ii ACCUMULATION, About 1,700 Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 
Wide Variety, Pre-2000 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Face 
Value is $483.00 (Canadian), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 483.00 F 340.00

182 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 900 Stamps, Counted in Glassines, Wide Variety, 
Mostly Pre-2003 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Face Value is 
$502.00 (Canadian), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 502.00 F 360.00

183 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,000 Stamps, Counted in Glassines, Wide Variety, 
Mostly Pre-2003 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Face Value is 
$543.00 (Canadian), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 543.00 F 380.00

184 C COLLECTION,  1979-93 Period, 394 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Canada Post" 
Cachets, No Addr., VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

CANADIAN PROVINCES
185 i, o COLLECTION,  1860-1947 Period, 112 Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Includes 102 

Diff. Newfoundland, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly Mint, OG, 
Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00

NEWFOUNDLAND
186 o, i ACCUMULATION, 1887-1947 Period, About 540 Stamps, Mostly Used, 

Sorted on Stock Pages or Sales Cards, With Duplication, Mostly 
Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 E 300.00
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WORLD WIDE  A - Z
AFARS AND ISSAS
187 ii 383 // 428, C70, C71,  10 Trial Color Proofs + 2 Deluxe Proofs (#383 & 

#428), Sound Card., MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00
ANDORRA  (French Administration)
188 ii COLLECTION,  1961-2011 Period, 171 Stamps (149 Diff.) + 3 Diff. Souv. 

Sheets, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 540.00 200.00
ANTIGUA  (& BARBUDA)
189 ii ACCUMULATION,  1963-2009 Period, 200 Stamps + 80 Souv. Sheets, Mostly 

Diff., Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., Nearly All are MNH, F-VF. . (P).... 784.00 280.00
AUSTRALIA
190 o ACCUMULATION,  1914-83 Period, 625 Stamps, Mostly Diff., All Used, 

Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES
191 C L6 // L129,  Plus Australia #1182 & 1183, Collection of 117 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All 

with Cachet, 1961-2003 Issues, Almost All are No Addr. (Only Two 
1961 Covers with Addr.), 1984-2001 Issues Include Kingston, Davis, 
Casey, Mawson & MacQuarie Island Cancels, Sound Cond., Clean, 
VF, SCV for Used Stamps Only is $635.90 (2. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 635.90 + 200.00

AUSTRIA
192 ii COLLECTION,  1946-57 Period, 164 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 

All MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00
193 o, i COLLECTION,  1850-1952 Period, About 465 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on 

Pages), Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 300.00

194 i OCCUPATION, (Note after #404), Germany #524, 526 & 527, Each with 
"Osterreich" Ovpt., Not Issued, Mint, Dist. Gum, Hinged, F-VF. . . (P).... .... 40.00

BAHAMAS
195 i,ii COLLECTION,  1959-97 Period, 250 Stamps (About 230 Diff.) + 53 Souv. 

Sheets (About 35 Diff.), All Mint, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, Mixed LH & MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 887.00 320.00

BAHRAIN
196 o 238-240, 238b, 239a, 240a,  Six Diff. High Values (20 of Each), All Used, 

Sound Cond., VF, 1976-96 Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1920.00 220.00
BELGIUM
197 o, i 2 // 236,  1849-1931 Period, 47 Stamps (26 Diff.), Nearly All are Used, Some 

Mixed Cond., Most are Sound, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 390.00 130.00
198 ii,i B256 // B907,  1939-73 Period, 340 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Some Early Sets LH, Most are MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 570.00 200.00
199 i,ii B417 // B604, C6 // O63,  1895-1970 Period, 95 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. 

Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF. . (P).... 808.40 260.00
200 o,i COLLECTION,  1905-37 Period, 138 Stamps (About 113 Diff.), Mint & 

Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 E 180.00
201 ii NEW ISSUES,  1999-2006 Period, Collection of About 200 Items (In Year 

Groups), Mostly Diff., Singles, Bklts. & Souv. Sheets, All Sound, 
OG, MNH, Face Value is $237.55 Euro ($255.00 US), F-VF. . . . . (P).... 255.00 F 240.00

BHUTAN
202 ii MALARIA ERADICATION, (Note after #9), Cmpt. Set of 3 (Blks. of 4), 1962 

Issue, Prepared but Not Issued, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 1100.00 400.00
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
203 ii "ART" Topical Issues, About 450 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Pre-2000 

Period, Several Diff. Countries, Sound Cond., All MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... .... 200.00
204 i "SILVER JUBILEE" (1935 Issue), 133 Diff. Stamps (34 Diff. Countries), 

All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 766.00 320.00
205 ii ACCUMULATION,  1966-2009 Period, About 800 Stamps + 65 Souv. Sheets 

+ 4 Bklts., Mostly Diff., Mostly Cmpt. Mint Sets, All Carribean Is.
(Incl. Grenada & St. Vincent), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 980.00 E 360.00

206 ii ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1965-2008 Period, About 560 Stamps + 65 
Souv. Sheets + 2 Bklts., Slight Duplication, Mostly Cmpt. Sets (Incl.
Anguilla, Nevis, St. Kitts & St. Lucia), Sound, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 714.00 240.00

207 ii ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1937-2010 Period, About 580 Stamps + 2 Bklts. 
+ 46 Souv. Sheets, All Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Slight Duplication, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Includes Barbados, Belize, 
Cayman Islands, Turks & Caicos, Virgin Islands and Jamaica. . . . . (P).... 548.00 200.00

208 ii ACCUMULATION,  1946-2010 Period, About 340 Stamps + 1 Bklt. + 69 Souv. 
Sheets, Mostly Diff., All Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Includes Dominica, 
and Trinidad & Tobago, Sound, OG, Nearly All MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P) 570.00 220.00

209 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1946-2010 Period, 284 Stamps + 8 Souv. Sheets, 
Mint, Many Cmpt. Sets, Slight Duplic., Incl.  B.A.T., Bermuda, Falkland 
Is. and South Georgia, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 480.00 190.00
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH  (Cont.)
210 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  508 Stamps + 53 Souv. Sheets (8 Diff. Is. Countries), 

Mostly 1960-2000 Period, Mostly Mint (OG), Includes Many MNH 
Cmpt. Sets & Souv. Sheets, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 775.00 300.00

211 ii,o BRITISH AFRICA,  Pre-2010 Period, Accumulation, Few Hundred Items, 
Mostly Mint, Slight Duplication, Includes Many Cmpt. Sets & Souv. 
Sheets, Mostly MNH, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, Includes Gambia, 
Nigeria, Sierra Leone and K.U.T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 741.00 240.00

212 ii BRITISH ASIA,  About 300 Items, Many Cmpt. Sets & Souv. Sheets, Pre-2010 
Issues, Sound Cond., All are MNH, F-VF, Includes Bhutan, Bangladesh, 
Burma, Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan & Sri Lanka,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 784.00 300.00

213 ii,i SOUTHERN AFRICA,  Accumulation, Couple Hundred Items, Mint, Mostly 
MNH Sets & Souv. Sheets (1960-2000 Period), Some Earlier Issues 
are Hinged, Includes Botswana, Lesotho, Malawi, Swaziland, Zambia 
& Zimbabwe, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 572.00 200.00

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
214 ii,i 1 // 312,  1968-2005 Period, 54 Diff. Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, Includes 5 Cmpt. 

Sets, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, #16 // 33 are LH, All Others are 
MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 222.00 90.00

BULGARIA
215 ii 1029 Imperf. Blk. of 6, 1958 World's Fair, Sound, OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . (P).... 330.00 100.00
216 ii 1183-1190 (8), "Mushrooms", Imperf. Blks. of 8, Cmpt. Set, 1961 Issue, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 80.00 30.00
217 ii COLLECTION,  About 260 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Plus 41 Souv. Sheets 

& 2 Cmpt. Sets of Imperf. Blks. of 4, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, 
Sound Cond., All MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00

CEYLON
218 o 245, 247,  "50 r. & 100 r." Values, 1921 & 1927 Issues, Revenue Cancels, 

VF, SCV for Postal Usage is $3600.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00
CHINA
219 i, o ACCUMULATION,  660 Stamps, Mint & Used, Mostly Diff., Some Typical 

Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Pre-1970. . . . . (P).... .... 220.00
220 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1900-1989 Period, About 2,500 Stamps, Mostly 

Sorted in Glassines, Mint & Used, Mostly Pre-1950, Includes Some 
Republic of China Issues, Some Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., 
Mostly F-VF (1.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
221 ii 1573 "$2.00 Hyacinth," Souv. Sheet, 1980 Issue, Sound, MNH, VF.. . . . (P).... 240.00 140.00
222 ii ACCUMULATION,  1979-2009 Period, 629 Stamps + 27 Souv. Sheets, All 

Cmpt. Mint Sets, Includes Some Duplication, Sound Cond., 
All MNH, VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 767.00 380.00

223 ii ACCUMULATION,  1985-89 Period, 222 Diff. Stamps (4 of Each), All Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., MNH, OG, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 829.00 320.00

224 ii ACCUMULATION,  1990-93 Period, 206 Diff. Stamps + 7 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(4 of Each), All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., MNH, OG, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 608.40 240.00

225 ii ACCUMULATION,  1994-96 Period, 195 Diff. Stamps + 13 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(4 of Each), All Cmpt. Sets, MNH, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 661.80 260.00

226 ii ACCUMULATION,  1996-98 Period, 94 Diff. Stamps + 6 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(6 of Each), All Cmpt. Sets, MNH, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 508.00 200.00

227 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1949-94 Period, About 960 Stamps, Mint & Used, 
Slight Duplication (as Blks. of 4), Some Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2000.00 E 750.00

228 ii COLLECTION,  1985-91 Period, 23 Diff. Souv. Sheets, All MNH, Sound 
Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 294.75 160.00

229 C, i COLLECTION,  Pre-2001 Issues, Unused Postal Cards & Postal Envelopes 
(38 Diff.) + 77 Diff. Items with First Day Cancels (Maxim Cards, 
F.D.C.'s & Folders), Sound Cond., Clean, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
230 ii COLLECTION,  1958-95 Period, 286 Diff. Stamps + 8 Souv. Sheets, Plus 

Cocos Islands, 160 Diff. Stamps + 3 Souv. Sheets, All Cmpt. Sets, 
Contained in a "KA-BE" Album (With Slip Case), All MNH, OG, 
Sound Cond., F-VF (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 500.00

DENMARK
231 o 82, 135,  "5 k. Dark Red," 1912 & 1915 Issues, Used, C.D.S. Cancels, 

Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 160.00
232 ii COLLECTION,  1982-95 Period, 351 Diff. Stamps + 4 Souv. Sheets, Plus 

Greenland, 1963-95 Period, 128 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 
Contained in a "KA-BE" Album (With Slip Case), All MNH, OG, 
Sound Cond., F-VF (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 500.00
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EGYPT
233 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Over 450 Stamps (in Glassines), Mint & Used, 

Pre-1980 Period, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 90.00
ERITREA
234 o CB1-CB10 (10),  Cmpt. Set, 1934 Issue, Used, Matching "Asmara" Cancels, 

Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV of $665.00 is for "Cancelled to Order". . (P).... 665.00 220.00
235 i J1 // J11a,  Postage Dues, 16 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1903-22 Issues, Generally 

Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Typical AVG-VF Centering. . . . . . (P).... 1159.00 360.00
236 i J3a "20 c. Value", Mint, OG, HR, Typical AVG Centering. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 950.00 300.00
237 i Q1 // Q21,  Parcel Post, 1916-24 Issues, 14 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, First 4 with HR, Others are LH, AVG-VF Centering. . . . . . . . (P).... 1221.00 400.00
238 i Q7 "3 Lira Bister," 1916 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., Hinged, F-VF. . . . (P).... 875.00 300.00
239 i Q8 "4 Lira Slate", 1916 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, VLH, Fine.. . . (P).... 875.00 300.00
ETHIOPIA
240 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1300 Stamps, On Pages or Sorted in Glassines, 

Mint & Used, Limited Duplication, Mostly Pre-1990 Period, 
Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

241 i, o N1-N7 (7),  Two Cmpt. Sets (Mint, OG, LH and Used), 1936 Issue, 
Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 161.80 65.00

242 i, o COLLECTION,  1894-1965 Period, 300 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, Many 
Cmpt. Mint Sets, Mostly Hinged on Pages, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . (P).... 665.00 240.00

FALKLAND ISLANDS
243 ii 38 "5 sh. Plum" (1914 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 E 300.00
FAROE ISLANDS
244 ii ACCUMULATION,  32 Souv. Sheets (13 Diff.), 1993-2009 Issues, Sound 

Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 370.50 100.00
FINLAND
245 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Over 350 Stamps + 8 Bklts. + 8 Souv. Sheets, Mint & 

Used, Many are MNH, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Pre-2013 Issues, 
Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is $1900.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1900.00 E 650.00

246 ii COLLECTION,  Mostly 1999-2001 Period, 53 Stamps + 24 Souv. Sheets 
(or Bklt. Panes), All Diff. Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., MNH, VF.. . . (P).... 323.00 130.00

FINLAND  (ALAND ISLANDS)
247 ii COLLECTION,  1984-2010 Period, 390 Stamps + 12 Souv. Sheets + 27 Bklts., 

Almost All Diff., Mostly Identified on Sales Pages, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

FIUME
248 i 86 // 120, E2, E3, J4c-J12c, 1918-20 Period, 41 Diff. Stamps, Mint, OG, Incl.

3 Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Hinged, Many are LH, Mostly F-VF. . (P).... 926.50 320.00
249 o 113, 121,  1920 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., No Printing on Back Side, 

F-VF, Offered "As Is".. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 725.00 140.00
250 i 157-160 (4),  1921 Issue, Mint, OG, Hinged, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 535.00 200.00
251 ii 172-183 (12),  Cmpt. Set, 1923 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 465.00 180.00
252 i,ii COLLECTION,  1919-24 Period, 53 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Incl

#73-84, 86-99, 184-207, E16 & E17, Sound Cond., Mostly OG, Most 
1919-20 Issues are Hinged, the 1924 Issues are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . (P).... 403.00 150.00

FRANCE
253 i, o B249 // B703a,  1950-2000 Semi-Postal Issues, 270 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on 

Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound 
Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 764.00 140.00

254 i,ii COLLECTION,  1906-40 Period, 98 Diff. Stamps (#143 // 396), All Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . (P).... 1075.00 240.00

255 i,ii COLLECTION,  1901-40 Period, 91 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Generally Sound 
Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF, SCV is $1292.00.. (P).... 1292.00 300.00

FRENCH COMMUNITY
256 ii "ART" Topical Issues ("Paintings"), 145 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

MNH, Several Diff. Countries, Many Imperf., Sound Cond., VF. . . (P).... 385.00 150.00
257 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,250 Stamps, Hinged on Approval Pages, Mostly 

Diff., Mostly Pre-1950 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, Many Diff. 
Colonies, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

258 i, o COLLECTION,  About 845 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, Mint & Used, 
Mostly Pre-1960 Issues, Several Diff. Colonies, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.00

GERMANY
259 o 665 // 695, B298 // B341,  1948-54 Period, 24 Diff. Stamps (Incl. 18 on Piece), 

All Cmpt. Sets, Used, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 490.80 100.00
260 i, o ACCUMULATION,  305 Stamps + 3 Souv. Sheets, Pre-1970 Issues, Mostly 

Mint, OG, Includes Many Cmpt. Sets and Tete-Beche Pairs, 
Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00
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GERMANY  (Cont.)
261 o B90 // B106,  1936-37 Issues, 13 Souv. Sheets (4 Diff.), All Used, Includes 

#B102 (4 Diff. Cancels) + #B103 (7 Diff. Cancels), A Few with 
Small Faults, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 264.00 + 100.00

262 ii B106 Souv. Sheet, 1937 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 240.00 100.00
263 o B292, B293, "Storm Trooper" Set Cmpt., Used, April 22, 1945 C.D.S. Cancels, 

Sound, F-VF, Cancels Appear Genuine But Offered "As-Is". . . . . . (P).... 1800.00 100.00
264 ii B324-B343, B348, B349, B354-B387, B366a, B367a, 1952-62 Period, 58 Diff. 

Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 385.00 130.00
265 ii COLLECTION,  Mostly 1976-80 Period, 578 Stamps + 38 Souv. Sheets, 

Nearly All Diff., Sorted in Glassines, Includes Some DDR & Berlin, 
Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., All MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

266 o COLLECTION,  1935-2013 Period, 234 Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 
All Cmpt. Sets, Used, Many Semi-Postal Issues, Includes Some DDR, 
Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
267 ii ACCUMULATION,  1953-62 Period, 14 Souv. Sheets (7 Diff.) + #620a (x 4), 

All MNH, Sound Cond., VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 554.50 180.00
268 ii SOUV. SHEETS,  60 Total (About 50 Diff.), 1955-89 Period, Sound Cond., 

All MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00
GERMAN BERLIN
269 i COLLECTION,  1954-82 Period, 481 Stamps + 6 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

Mint (Hinged on Pages), Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound, OG, F-VF. . . (P).... .... 140.00
GHANA
270 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1946-2012 Period, 185 Stamps + 11 Souv. Sheets, 

Mostly Diff., Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Mint, OG, Sound Cond., A Few 
are LH, Mostly MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 341.00 120.00

GREAT BRITAIN
271 o 2 "2 p. Blue," 1840 Issue, Used, With Red Maltese Cross Cancel, Cut-In 

or Cut-Close on All Sides, AVG, SCV is $1450.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1450.00 180.00
272 o 108 "5 sh. Rose", 1884 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 80.00
273 o ACCUMULATION,  45 Used Stamps, Pre-1952 Issues, Some Duplication, 

Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound, AVG-VF, SCV is $3370.00. (P).... 3370.00 500.00
274 ii COLLECTION,  Mostly 1984-2005 Period, 25 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets (in Post 

Office Folders) + 2 Souv. Sheets + 1 Bklt., All Sound Cond., MNH, 
Face Value is about 72. GBP ($86.00 U.S.), VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . (P).... 86.00 F 90.00

275 ii COLLECTION,  1967-96 Period, 37 "Machin" Stamps (About 56. GBP Face 
Value) + 25 Cmpt. Bklts. (Most Diff.), MNH, OG, Sound, F-VF. . (P).... .... 150.00

GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS
276 i, o LUNDY,  66 Stamps (Mostly All Diff.) + 1 Souv. Sheet + 2 Cards, Mostly Mint, 

Many are MNH, 4 Stamps are Used, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00
GREECE
277 ii RHODES,  Cmpt. Set, 3 Diff., Mint, Administration of Rhodes, 1912 Issue, 

Not Listed by Scott, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
GREENLAND
278 ii,i 1 // 67, B1, B2,  1938-63 Period, 60 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, 17 are LH, 43 are MNH (Incl. #1-9), F-VF. . . . (P).... 523.80 170.00
279 ii 313a // 391a,  1996-2001 Period, 10 Diff. Bklts. + 1 Souv. Sheet, Sound 

Cond., MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 249.50 100.00
280 ii 313a // 391a,  1996-2001 Period, 10 Diff. Bklts. (2 of Each) + #389a (x 2), 

Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 499.00 180.00
281 o ACCUMULATION,  1938-98 Period, 396 Stamps (134 Diff.), All Used, 

Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1049.00 300.00
282 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1938-87 Period, 246 Stamps (88 Diff.), All 

Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Some are LH, Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 933.00 300.00
HONG KONG
283 o, i 3 // 150,  1862-1935 Period, 70 Stamps (About 55 Diff.), Mostly Used, 15 

Used Other Than Hong Kong, Some Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . (P).... 796.00 260.00
284 o 71 // 183,  1903-49 Period, 80 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Sound Cond., 

Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 694.00 240.00
285 i 151 // 258,  1937-70 Period, 32 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound 

Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 255.00 100.00
286 ii ACCUMULATION, About 180 Stamps + 13 Souv. Sheets, Pre-2012 Issues, 

All MNH, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 308.45 130.00
287 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1885-1983 Period, 43 Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Mint & 

Used, Includes #53-55 Used and #221-233 Mint, The Better Used 
Stamps have Small Faults, Mint are Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... 680.00 200.00

288 o ACCUMULATION,  1863-2006 Period, 511 Stamps (About 430 Diff.), All 
Used, Some Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 E 380.00
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HUNGARY
289 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1871-1988 Period, About 1,850 Stamps (Mostly Used) 

+ 26 Mint Souv. Sheets, Light Duplication, Some Better Items, Many 
Souv. Sheets are MNH, Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF (2. lbs.). . . . . (P).... 900.00.+ 300.00

290 ii COLLECTION,  25 Diff. Imperf. Stamps (All Cmpt. Sets) + 1 UPU Bklt. + 
30 Souv. Sheets (29 Diff.), All Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 574.50 220.00

INDIA
291 ii 2078e // 2220a,  2004-07 Period, 10 Diff. Souv. Sheets (5 of Each), Sound 

Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 437.50 170.00
292 ii ACCUMULATION,  1955-76 Period, 268 Mint Stamps (135 Diff.), Many 

Cmpt. Sets (1972-76 Period), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 443.00 150.00
293 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1963-2011 Period, 150 Stamps + 5 Bklts. + 10 Souv. 

Sheets, Nearly All Diff., Cmpt. Sets, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly 
MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 379.00 150.00

294 ii COLLECTION,  1955-88 Period, 353 Diff. Stamps, All Sound Cond., 
MNH, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 585.00 220.00

295 o,ii COLLECTION,  1951-2006 Period, 287 Diff. Stamps (18 are MNH, Others 
are Used) + 7 Diff. MNH Souv. Sheets, Generally Sound, F-VF. . . (P).... 570.00 220.00

296 C POSTAL HISTORY, Colln. of Covers & Cards, 104 Diff. Items, Mostly 
Pre-1955 Period, Includes a Few Unused Postal Stationary Items, 
Mixed Cond., Typical Age & Wear, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

INDIAN STATES
297 o BHOR,   #151a,  "1 a. Brown Purple", Revenue Stamp with Frame Inverted 

(Center Stamp on Piece with 2 Normal Stamps), 1898-1900 Issue, 
AVG, K & M Cat. Value is $1,500.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1500.00 200.00

298 ii CHAMBA,   #66,  Gutter Blk. of 56 Stamps, 1932 Issue, MNH, OG, 
Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 504.00 120.00

299 i COCHIN,   #O72A,  "3 p. on 4 p." 1944 Issue, Unused, No Gum, VF. . . . . (P).... 525.00 180.00
300 ii GWALIOR,   #113,  "2 r. Brown & Violet," 1949 Issue, Cross Gutter Blk. 

of 24 Stamps, OG, MNH, One Stamp with Small Inclusion, All 
Others Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is for 24 MNH Single Stamps. . . (P).... 660.00 + 240.00

301 o KISHANGARH,    #58 + 60 (x 6),  Fiscally Used on Piece, 1928-29 Issues, 
Sound, VF, Cat. Value for Postally Used Stamps is $2495.00. . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

302 ii NABHA,   #88,  Blk. of 4, 1942 Issue, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 150.00
303 ii NABHA,   #O36,  Margin Blk. of 16 Stamps, 1945 Issue, MNH, OG, 

Brownish Gum, 2 Stamps with Slight Toning, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 520.00 100.00
304 ii PATIALA STATE,  Ovpt. on 4 a. Blk. of 12 (India Revenue Stamps), Sound 

Cond., MNH, VF, K & M Catalog #175 (Cat. Value is $480.00). . (P).... 480.00 E 110.00
IRELAND
305 ii ACCUMULATION,  1983-2008 Period, Souv. Sheets & Bklt. Panes (About 

250 Items) + 25 Strips (4 Stamps Each), About 50 Diff. Items, All 
MNH, Sound Cond., VF, SCV is $2700.00 (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2700.00 950.00

306 ii COLLECTION, 1983-2008 Period, Souvenir Sheets & Bklt. Panes (36 Items) 
+ 2 Cmpt. Bklts. + 7 Strips (4 Stamps Each), All Diff., Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 384.25 160.00

ITALY
307 ii 143 // 650,  1923-54 Period, 91 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, MNH, OG, 

Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 779.00 320.00
308 o 171-174 (4),  Surcharge Set Cmpt., 1924 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., AVG-VF, 

Appear Genuine but Offered "As-Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 180.00
309 ii,i 174A-174G (7),  Cmpt. Mint Set, 1924 Issue, Generally Sound Cond., OG, 

30 c. is Hinged, All Others are MNH, AVG-Fine Centering.. . . . . . (P).... 256.85 100.00
310 ii 2466-2471 (6),  Priority Mail, Cmpt. Set (x 16), 2002 Issue, Euro 

Denominations, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 596.00 180.00
311 ii ACCUMULATION,  1985-2007 Period, 320 Souv. Sheets (25 Diff.), 

Sound Cond., All MNH, VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2088.00 600.00
312 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Back-of-Book Issues, 159 Stamps (100 Diff.), Mint 

(OG) & Used, Generally Sound Cond., Many LH, Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... 794.00 200.00
313 ii BOOKLETS,  1993-2006 Period, 62 Total Items (4 Diff.), Includes #1955a 

(x 2), 2059a (x 22), 2060a (x 21) and 2725a (x 17), Sound Cond., 
All MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 599.00 200.00

314 ii COLLECTION,  1985-2007 Period, 25 Souv. Sheets + 5 Bklts., All Diff., 
Includes #2529a, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 403.25 160.00

315 ii COLLECTION,  1985-2007 Period, 25 Souv. Sheets + 6 Bklts., All Diff., 
Includes #2529a, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 411.50 160.00

316 ii COLLECTION,  1977-2008 Period, 11 Mini-Sheets + 25 Souv. Sheets + 
6 Bklts., All Diff., Includes #2529a, Sound Cond., MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 680.75 240.00

317 i, o OCCUPATION  Issues, 1918-47 Period, 216 Stamps, Slight Duplication, Incl.
Austrian Occupation, A.M.G & Italian Social Republic, Mint & 
Used, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 613.00 200.00
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ITALIAN SOCIALIST REPUBLIC
318 C GNC1-GNC7, GNCE1, on Single "Registered" Airmail Cover (from Savona 

to Geneva), Mailed Dec.11, 1944, Typical Age & Wear, Opened at Top,
 F-VF, the 8 Used Stamps Only have a SCV of $3,637.00. . . . . . . . (P).... 3637.00 + 900.00

ITALIAN OFFICES ABROAD
319 i CHINA,  12 Diff. Stamps, Mint, OG, 1917-18 Period, Mostly Sound Cond., 

Includes Peking #16, AVG-Fine Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 536.00 200.00
320 i COLLECTION, 1900-23 Period, 74 Diff. Stamps, All Mint (Mostly OG), 

Mostly Sound Cond., Typical AVG-VF Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 515.00 200.00
321 o COLLECTION,,,1901-23 Period, 52 Diff. Stamps, Used, Mostly Sound 

Cond., AVG-VF Centering.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 881.00 300.00
322 o DURAZZO,   #1-9 (9),  Cmpt. Set, Used, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . (P).... 458.25 150.00
ITALY - TRIESTE (Zone A)
323 i,ii 15-17 (3),  Cmpt. Mint Set, Sound Cond., OG, LH, #15 is MNH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 301.50 100.00
324 i 15 // 87,  1948-50 Period, 29 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., 

OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 638.00 120.00
JORDAN
325 ii ACCUMULATION,  1949-2007 Period, 112 Diff. Stamps (All Cmpt. Sets) + 

#391a & 395a (Imperf. Strips of 4) + #1902-1905 (in Sheets of 10 
Stamps) + 23 Diff. S/S’s + 1 Bklt., All MNH, Sound, OG, F-VF. . (P).... 337.00 130.00

KOREA
326 ii ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1953-63 Period, 24 Single Stamps + 71 Blks. 

(4 Stamps Each) + 11 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Diff., Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 940.00 360.00

KUWAIT
327 o 762, 763, Used, High Values (20 of Each), 1978 Issue, Sound Cond., VF. . (P).... 980.00 120.00
LIBYA
328 ii REVENUES, "Servizio Commissioni", Cmpt. Set, 1915 Issue, Not Listed by 

Scott, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
LIECHTENSTEIN
329 i COLLECTION,  1924-58 Period, 63 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 298.00 100.00
LUXEMBOURG
330 ii COLLECTION,  1960-71 Period, 220 Diff. Stamps + One Souv. Sheet, All 

Cmpt. Sets, On "Safe" Album Pages, MNH, Sound Cond., F-VF. . (P).... .... 200.00
MALAYA
331 o JOHORE,   #9 // 167,  1886-1960 Period, Collin. of 100 Diff. Stamps, All 

Used, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, SCV is $1265.00. . . . (P).... 1265.00 300.00
MIDDLE EAST
332 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 800 Stamps, Mint & Used, Mostly Turkey, 

Turkish Cyprus and Iran, Many Cmpt. Mint Sets, Mostly Pre-1990 
Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

NEPAL
333 o 17 "4 a. Dull Green", 1898-1917 Issue, Used Blk. of 6, Kathmandu Post

Mark, May Not be Genuine, F-VF Cond., Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . (P).... 420.00 90.00
334 i, o ACCUMULATION,  89 Stamps, Mint & Used, Pre-1947 Period, Mostly 

Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Most (or All) Appear to be Fakes or 
Reprints, Offered "As-Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

335 o, i COLLECTION,  1949-98 Period, 412 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All are Used, 
Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

NETHERLANDS
336 ii ACCUMULATION,  1936-69 Period, 390 Stamps (98 Diff.), All Cmpt. 

Mint Sets, Many in Blks. or Pairs, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 486.00 120.00
NEW SOUTH WALES
337 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1860-1907 Period, 78 Stamps, Mostly Used, Slight 

Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00
NEW ZEALAND
338 ii COLLECTION, Mostly 1988-2008 Period, Couple Thousand Stamps, 

Mostly in Blks. of 4 (or Larger Multiples), All Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is 1080.00 NZD (About 680.00 $US). . . (P).... 680.00 F 650.00

NORTH INGERMANLAND
339 o 7 "10 m. Value", 1920 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF, 

Signed "Georg Buhler". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 60.00
NORWAY
340 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  About 340 Stamps, Mostly Diff., 3 are Used, All Others 

are Mint (OG), Pre-2000 Period, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, SCV for the 
MNH Sets is $229.00, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 797.00 240.00

PONTA DELGADA
341 i, o 1 // 33 1892-98 Period, 29 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, Generally Sound 

Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 218.00 100.00
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QUEENSLAND
342 o, i ACCUMULATION,  77 Stamps, Mostly Used, Mostly 1882-1907 Period, 

Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 110.00
RUSSIA
343 ii,o ACCUMULATION,   About 1200 Stamps (Includes Some Souv. Sheets), 

Mostly 1970-2010 Period, Includes Some Breakaway Republics, 
Mostly MNH, OG, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF (2. lbs.).. . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

344 ii COLLECTION,  Mint Year Sets (All Diff.), 1982 // 1993 Period, Hundreds 
of Stamps, Includes Some Souv. Sheets, All MNH, Mostly Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 746.00 300.00

345 i, o COLLECTION,  1958-65 Period, About 760 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 
Mint (OG) & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 741.00 200.00

346 i, o COLLECTION,..1947-58 Period, 541 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, Mint 
(OG) & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 816.00 260.00

SAAR
347 ii 226, C12,  "Council of Europe" (1950 Issue), Cmpt. Set, MNH, OG, 

Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 90.00
ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON
348 ii,i COLLECTION,  1945-92 Period, 95 Diff. Stamps, Mint, OG, All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., #C19 is VLH, All Others are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 478.00 200.00
SAN MARINO
349 C 257A-257I, C51A-C51H,  Four Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1947 "Roosevelt" Issue, All 

with Cachet, Pencil Addr., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
350 i,ii COLLECTION,  1938-52 Period, 130 Stamps + 4 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, #186, 187 & 239 
(Imperf.) are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 932.00 300.00

SAUDI ARABIA
351 i COLLECTION,  1916-58 Period, 30 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 736.00 240.00
352 i,ii COLLECTION,  1960-81Period, 83 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 

Includes 21 Cmpt. Sets, Mixed LH & MNH, Mostly F-VF, 
Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1010.75 360.00

SOMALIA
353 i 4 // 151,  1903-32 Period, 40 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, OG, Generally Sound 

Cond., Mostly LH, AVG-VF Centering, SCV is $1002.00.. . . . . . . (P).... 1002.00 400.00
354 ii,i COLLECTION,  1923-64 Period, 122 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, OG, All Cmpt. 

Sets, Mixed MNH and LH, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 683.00 280.00
SOUTH AFRICA
355 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  105 Stamps + 17 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Diff., Mostly 

Pre-2011 Period, Mostly Mint (OG), Many Cmpt. Sets (MNH), 
Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 445.00 170.00

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
356 o ACCUMULATION,  1860-1907 Period, 72 Stamps, All Used, Slight 

Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00
SOUTH-WEST AFRICA
357 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  Mostly Pre-2000 Period, 254 Stamps (About 160 Diff.) + 

11 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Nearly All Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Identified 
in Glassines or Sales Cards, Sound, Mostly LH or MNH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 374.00 130.00

SPAIN
358 i, o COLLECTION,  166 Stamps + 3 Souv. Sheets + One Post Card, All Diff., Not 

Listed by Scott, Mostly 1930's Period, Mint & Used, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mint Stamps are Mostly OG, Hinged, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

359 o ESSAYS, "12 c. Black" (1873, King Amadeo),  Perf. Blk. of 10 + Imperf. Blk. 
of 4, No Gum, NH, Cancelled, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

SWITZERLAND
360 ii B1, B12-B40,  1913-26 Period, 30 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 960.00 340.00
361 ii B45 // B205,  1928-51 Period, 99 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 780.00 260.00
362 o C3 // C46, CB1,  1923-72 Period, 41 Diff. Stamps, Used, Sound, F-VF.. . . (P).... 650.00 150.00
363 o COLLECTION,  Mostly 1907-40 Period, 138 Diff. Stamps + 10 Diff. Tete-

Beche Pairs, All Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2375.00 600.00
TASMANIA
364 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1867-1912 Period, 32 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Nearly All 

are Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 90.00
THAILAND
365 o 1 // 232,  1883-1932 Period, 109 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Generally Sound 

Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 858.00 320.00
366 i 1 // 270,  1883-1949 Period, 52 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, OG, Hinged, 

Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 818.00 300.00
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THAILAND  (Cont.)
367 i 6 (x 2), "1 Tical" Surch. (1885 Issue), Type "a"  Surch. (Handstamp) + Type 

"e" Surch. (Official Reprint), Mint, OG, Hinged, Generally Sound 
Cond., F-VF, Appear Genuine but Offered "As Is", SCV for 
Genuine Surch. is $4800.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

368 i, o 6-8 (3), Three Diff. with "1 Tical" Handstamp Surch. (1885 Issue), #6 is Mint 
(OG, LH), #7 is Used (Repaired LL Corner), #8 is Unused (Hinged, 
Some OG), F-VF, Appear Genuine but Offered "As Is", SCV for 
the Genuine Surch. is $8150.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

TRIESTE (Zone B)
369 i,ii COLLECTION,  1948-54 Period, 126 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Generally Sound Cond., OG, Most are Hinged, Many are LH, 
Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 495.00 200.00

TRIPOLITANIA
370 o C38-C40, CE1, CE2 (Five Diff.), Used, C.D.S. Cancels, 1934 Issues, 

Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 650.00 200.00
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
371 o 12 1 d. Value, 1972 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 100.00
372 o 103 // 313,  1977-90 Period, 12 Diff. Stamps (10 of Each), All Used, 

Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1556.00 240.00
373 o 310-313 (4),  "Falcon" High Values (5 of Each), Used, Sound, VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 418.75 60.00
UPPER SILESIA
374 i, o O32 // O51,  Official Issues, 73 Diff. Overprints, Mint & Used, Some Varieties 

are Not Listed, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00
VATICAN CITY
375 ii 113 "75 c. Black," 1946 Issue, Vertical Pair Imperf. Between, Sound 

Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 170.00
VICTORIA
376 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1854-1912 Period, 122 Stamps, Mostly Used, Some 

Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00
WESTERN AUSTRALIA
377 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1865-1912 Period, 45 Stamps, Nearly All are Used, 

Some Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
YUGOSLAVIA
378 i,ii COLLECTION,  1933-57 Period, 191 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Generally Sound Cond., OG, Mixed LH & MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . (P).... 353.00 120.00
379 i,ii COLLECTION,  1943-68 Period, 270 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Mostly Cmpt. 

Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . (P).... 1067.00 300.00

WORLD WIDE COVER LOTS

380 C "EUROPA" Topical, 237 F.D.C.'s, 1959-64 Period, All with Cachet, Mostly 
No Addr., Some Duplication, F-VF Cond. (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

381 C ACCUMULATION,  Covers, Post Cards & Misc. Items, About 270 Total 
Items, U.S. & Worldwide, Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF (4.5 lbs.). . . (P).... .... 150.00

382 C ACCUMULATION,  Covers & Cards, Over 1,100 Items, Plus a Few Stamps, 
World Wide, Mostly Pre-2003 Period, Includes Many F.D.C.'s, 
Many Diff. Countries, Typ. Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF (18. lbs.). . (P).... .... 180.00

383 C COLLECTION,  About 400 Diff. Covers, Mostly F.D.C.'s, 1970-2008 
Period, Mostly with Cachet, Includes Many Topical Covers, No 
USA, Sound Cond., F-VF (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS
384 i, o COLLECTION,  400 Diff. Picture Post Cards, Mostly Unused, Topics Include 

Trains and Scenes in England, Mostly VF Cond. (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 90.00

PHILATELIC SUPPLIES

385 S "SHOWGARD"  Mounts, About 110 Envelopes, Each Containing Pre-Cut 
Dark Background Mounts (For U.S. Stamps), All from "Mystic" 
(For Various Sets or Groups), Never Used, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

386 S "SHOWGARD" & "Scott" Mounts, Dark Background, 12 Unopened Packs 
of Strips (Mostly 20 mm to 57 mm) + 62 Unopened Packs of 
Pre-Cut Sizes (For U.S. Singles), VF Cond. (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

387 S "SHOWGARD" Mounts, Dark Background, Few Thousand Items (Strips 
& Pre-Cut Mounts), Not Sorted, Variety of Sizes, Mostly Unused 
(Some are Used but Still Useful), Mostly VF Cond. (5.5 lbs.). . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

388 S "SHOWGARD" & "Scott" Mounts, Dark Background, 72 Opened Packs 
(Strips) + 8 Pre-Cut Sizes, Variety of Diff. Sizes, Most Packs are 
Mostly Full, Generally VF Cond. (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00
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Lot No.  Scott No.                                                                                                       Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                Cat. Value          Value
PHILATELIC SUPPLIES  (Cont.)
389 S "SHOWGARD"  Mounts, Dark Background, 42 Packs of Strips, Unopened, 

Sizes 22 mm. to 61 mm., Many Popular Sizes, VF Cond... . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00
390 S MOUNTS,  Clear Background, 30 Packs of Strips + 2 Pre-Cut Sizes, Many 

Diff. Sizes, Includes 4 Diff. Brands, Packs are Mostly Full (Opened), 
Some are Unopened, Mostly VF Cond. (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

                END  OF  SALE

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.ModernStamps.com

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.
PHONE:  (248)-968-3505

 E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net

Viewing of Lots

 Lots Will be Available for Viewing Starting Feb. 27, 2023
Please Call for Specific Office Hours

Live Floor Bidding Will Be Limited

Live Bidding On Line Will be Available

Phone Bidding During The Auction 
Can Be Scheduled

Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid
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FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #509          April  15,  2023

Sale #510              May 20, 2023

NO BUYER’S FEE IS ADDED TO THE INVOICE

SUGGESTED VALUE IS NOT A MINIMUM
OR RESERVE BID

********************************************************

THANK YOU FOR

BIDDING IN OUR

AUCTIONS

****************************************

We Accept Payment by VISA, MasterCard,
Discover, AmEx or PayPal
(No Surcharge is Added)

Invoices Can be Paid Securely on Our Web Site:

WWW.ModernStamps.com
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